Nitrogen Gas Spring Linked System Components
Catalog No. C20100E
®
Everything You Need to Everything You Need to
Construct a Linked SystemConstruct a Linked System
2 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA •  fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
Linked Systems

L = MINILink® Fitting
When not specified, default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge (DPG-3RB) = P
Bar/MPa Gauge (DPG-3RM) = A
When not specified, default is P.
NOTE:  The 90.406.P2S is a direct replacement of DADCO’s 90.406.03.
DPG-3RB
PSI/Bar Gauge
127
5.0 2 x M10
SHCS
3/8 SHCS
 71
 2.8
 41.3
 1.63
4 x G 1/8 Port
10.9
 .43
BV-4G / BV-5G
 Bleed Valve
90.310.110
Filler Valve
 47.6
 1.88
Default
Port
Guard
Top Guard = 1
Top and Bottom Guards = 2
When not specified, default is 1.
2 x M8
SHCS
5/16 SHCS
The DADCO Convertible Control Panel is used to
fill, drain and monitor the pressure of linked DADCO
nitrogen gas springs from outside the die.  The panel
consists of four G 1/8 BSPP ports, a high pressure
63 mm diameter gauge, a quick disconnect fill
valve, a bleed valve and a rupture disk to prevent
overpressurization.  For maximum versatility, the
panel is available with a variety of fitting connections.
See below for information on the riser blocks available
for use with the control panel.
DA D C O  o ffe rs  t h e
90.406.220, 90.406.555,
and the 90.406.758
Riser Blocks for use with
the Convertible Control
Panel  for  maximum
mounting versatility.  It
allows for easy mounting
of the Control Panel to
SMS® plates.
Riser Block for Convertible Control Panel
Shown with the
90.406.220 riser block
90.406.758
31.8
1.25
175.7
6.92
157.1
6.187
M10 SHCS
3/8 SHCS
50.8
2.00

When not specified,
default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge = P
Bar/MPA Gauge = A
Mounting Options
 21.8
  .86
 28.7
  1.13
Default
M6 Port
Default
G1/8
Port
Back View
127
 5.0 53.5
2.11
4 x M6
SHCS
1/4 SHCS
 RD-400G
 Rupture Disk
 (BP=400 bar /
 5800 psi)
M6
Port
 45
 1.77
 24.1
 .95
90.310.110
Filler Valve
DPG-3RL
Pressure
Gauge
BV-4G / BV-5G
Bleed Valve
 91
 3.6
 4 x M6
Port
 2 x G1/8
 Port
60.3
 2.38  21.1
 .83
Vibration Resistant Bleed Valve
90.406V.P2N
90.407V.PN
DADCO’s new vibration resistant bleed valve (BV-5G) prevents unintended
system exhaust resulting from excessive in-die vibration.  Our innovative
design allows the valve to remain closed when the knob is loose, preventing
loss of gas due to vibratory loosening.  This bleed valve may be ordered as
a replacement for existing control panels, or it may be included on a newly
purchased Mini Convertible (90.407V), or Standard Convertible Control
Panel (90.406V).  NOTE:  The knob will be free to spin when closed.  To
prevent damage to the assembly, do not over tighten or use a wrench to
open or close the bleed valve.
  90.406V.  P  1  N
Control Panel with Vibration
Resistant Valve (BV-5G)
Fitting Connection
N = No Fitting Supplied,
M = Manifold Seal,
S = ORFS Fitting,
D = D-24 Fitting,
B = Zip Fitting,
L = MINILink® Fitting
When not specified,
default is N.

L = MINILink® Fitting
When not specified, default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge = P
Bar/MPa Gauge =  A
When not specified,
default is P.
G 1/4 Port
Pressure Monitor Sensor Options (optional)
EDS, DSK, DPS, DPT, SKN
More information on page 20.
PHASING OUT
6 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA •  fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
Linked Systems
Components:  Control Panels
The DADCO Multi Panel features modules that may be filled, monitored, adjusted and vented from outside the die, either
commonly or individually.  No other control panel offers the advantages of the DADCO Multi Panel.  For replacement parts
refer to bulletin B04105B.
Filler Valve
(N) DPG-3R
Gauges
4 x M6 SHCS
1/4 SHCS
Mounting Holes
44.5 x (N-1)
1.75 x (N-1)
44.5 x (N+1)
1.75 x (N+1)
44.5
1.75
76
3.0
Optional Port
Adapter Location
Standard Port
Adapter Location
Optional Port
Adapter Location22.1
.87
22.1
.87
60
2.36
BVM-4
(Includes bleed
valve, rupture disk
and fasteners)
22.4
.88
50.8
2.00
94
3.7
Rupture Disk ORFS
Port Adapter
(N) Places
VM-51 Valve
Assembly
(Assembly
includes valve,
block and
fasteners)
44.5 x (N-1)
1.75 x (N-1)
• Open BVM-4
   Bleed Valve

DADCO
• Preferred Sizes
Hose Assembly Ordering Example:
90.500.  S843.  S854.  600.  I
Hose Type
Hose Adapters
Orientation
Length of Hose
Assembly (L) in mm
Distance between
sealing faces
(700, 705, 500, or 400)
Hose adapter
orientation:
I, C or SSealing Type Example
ORFS S943
D-24 D843
Mini L943
Zip B943
Reference appropriate sealing type prefix (S, D, L or B).
+ Offers the smallest possible bend
   radius available for flexible hose
+ Compatible with Mini, ORFS, D-24
   and Zip style fittings
– Cannot be linked with a surge tank
Components:  Hose
DF Tubing
DF.________
Length (mm)
NOTE:  To order straight lengths of DF Tubing,
use the part number above.  For curved pieces,
it is necessary to provide a drawing.  Refer to
Bulletin B02118B for more information.
+ Compatible with ORFS and D-24
   style fittings
+ Assemble in field without additional
   tools using 90.504.343 non-crimped
   adapter
+ Compatible with Zip style fittings
+ Alternate to 90.700
+ Matches Toyota Standards
– Cannot be linked with a surge tank
+ Can withstand high pressures while
   maintaining a good flow rate
+ Can be linked with a surge tank
– Least flexible bend radius
+ Extremely durable and compact
– Dimensions critical, no flexibility
PreferredPreferred PreferredPreferred
ST
DADCOFLEX®
90.500 (Y-500) Hose
MINIFLEX®
90.705 (Y-705) Hose
MINIFLEX®
90.700 (Y-700) Hose
DADCOFLEX®
90.400 (Y-400) Hose
Bend
Radius
1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA •  fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
9
Linked Systems
ADD TO
HOSE
Components:  ORFS Hose Adapters

98.5
3.88
Ordering Example:
Size:
30, 50, 75, 100
Length (Y):
50, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300, 350, 400
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model. When not specified, default is TO. Mount
ordered with cylinder will be attached at factory.
Operating System:
F = Free Flow Fitting, M1 = SMS-i® (Bottom port + sealing component)
M1 – SMS-i® ModelF – Free Flow Model
4 x G 1/8 Port
(Plugged) Safety tab for
vertical mounting
G 1/8 Port
(Plugged)
X+YX+Y
4 x G 1/8 Port
(Supplied with 3
90.505.110 plugs)
See
CYL REF
M1
Bottom Port
See
CYL REF
øD øD
10 mm
G 1/8 Port
DADCO surge tanks are used with open-flow systems to increase the volume in the system thereby reducing the
pressure rise when cylinders are stroked.  The Surge Tank is offered in two Models: F – Free Flow Model has multiple
open ports supplied as standard for maximum flexibility when piping; M1– SMS-i® Model has a bottom port to attach to
a base plate.  Gauges and shut-off ball valves are available upon request.  For assistance in determining appropriate
surge tank size for your system, see B14102 or use the DADCO Force Calculator from our website, www.dadco.net.
90.400 (Y-400) hose is the preferred hose to use with surge tanks.  90.700 (Y-700)/ 90.705 (Y-705) hose is not
recommended for use with surge tanks due to restricted flow capability.
ST.50.150.B29
CYL REF CYL REF
B29 90.29.
CYL REF
ST.30.  150.  TO.  F
1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA •  fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
17
Linked Systems
SMS-i® Surge Tank Connection
DADCO surge tanks ordered
with the M1 operating system
are used in a SMS-i® and

D = 90.508.115 (D-24), B = 90.805.115 (Zip),
L = MINILink® Fitting. Default is N.
Ordering Example:
Base Option
JB = Block only (Bleed Valve, Filler Valve and
Rupture Disk not included),
C2 = Block with Vibration Resistant Bleed Valve,
Filler Valve and Rupture Disk
Guard Option
G, G2
Electronic Pressure Monitor Configuration
To customize your Electronic Pressure Monitor, select the base, sensor and cable accessory that best suits your application.
1) Cable Accessory
                 90.454.M12.S.___                   90.454.M12.L.___
4) Base Options
               JB                C2
38
1.48
70
2.76
G2 = 121
4.77
30
1.19
2 x M6
SHCS
20
0.80
35
1.38
51
2.00
3) Pressure Sensor Options
40
1.57
38
1.50
GM specific option available, reference bulletin
B16106.  See page 22 for C2 details.
Example shown:
90.421.C2.S.EDS.G
With 90.454.M12.S Cable
Electronic Pressure Monitors
DADCO offers two types of Electronic Pressure Monitors to monitor nitrogen gas pressure during operation:  An
Electronic Pressure Monitor or a Control Panel with Pressure Monitor.  For maximum versatility both types have multiple
configurations to best suit your application. DADCO offers a variety of pressure sensor options to alert press controllers to
changes in system pressure. Pressure sensor options are detailed on pages 20 – 21.
See pages 20-21 for details.
Attachment Orientation: S = Straight Attachment Orientation: L = Elbow
EDS DSK DPTDPS
Components:  Pressure Monitors
SKN
G = 133
       5.25
1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA •  fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net

D-PACPS-B.  Reference B10143B for
additional information.
Ordering Example:
 	                             Plate Style
B = English plate style
A = Japanese plate style
Fitting Location
B, C, D, BD
• Output:                    SPST N.O.  (Normally Open)           • Max Pressure Rating:      350 bar (5076 psi)
• Supply Voltage:      12 – 24 VDC, 80 – 130 VAC
		           (50 – 60 Hz)
• Electrical Connection:     M12 (B – Code), 5 Wire,
                                             Reverse Key
90.406.421.  B.
Cable Accessory
90.454.M12B.S.___ 90.454.M12B.L.___
Attachment Orientation:
S = Straight
Attachment Orientation:
L = Elbow
Cable Length: 02 = 2 m, 05 = 5 m, 10 = 10 m
M12 5P
Input/Output
152
5.98
ø11 Thru
90.805.115
41 mm Dia.
DPG-3ML Gauge
170
6.69
Digital
Pressure
Display
90.310.110.CS
Filler Valve
100
3.93
B
C
D
RD-400G
Rupture Disc
(BP = 400 bar)105
4.13
This product is listed to applicable
UL Standards and requirements by UL.
4) Base Options
DADCO’s Electric Pressure Monitors have two base options to choose from: JB = block only and C2 = Block with

Backing Plate
(optional)
Ordering Example:
149.9
5.90
125.0
4.92
75.0
2.95
101.6
4.00
M10 SHCS
3/8 SHCS
90.421.1
(1/2 NPS
Thread)
Pressure Monitors
104.1
4.10
81.3
3.20
SETPOINT
200 - 3000 psi
13.8 - 207 bar
ADJUSTMENT
INLET
3000 psi MAX
(207 bar) MAX
1/4 NPT PORT
PRESSURE OK
PRESSURE LOW
Model
No.
Supply
Voltage
Switch
Rating
Pressure
Range
90.421.1
(DPM-1)
120 VAC – 15 – 200 bar
220 – 3000 psi
90.421.2D
(DPM-2D)
24 VDC 0.4 A 15 – 200 bar
220 – 3000 psi
1.734.207.1100
X
Neutral
(WHT)
120
VAC
Hot
(BLK)
90.421.1 (DPM-1)
Circuit
G R
R G GR
N.C. N.O.
COM
90.421.2D (DPM-2D)